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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF EW YORK 
HERKIMER COUNTY 
------------------------------------------------------------------- X 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. by 
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of 

ew York, 

Petitioner, 
-against-

G-SMOKE360 CORP. d/b/a G SMOKE; together with 

ORDER AND JUDGMENT 
ON CONSENT 

GALAL KAID, Individually and as Principal of G- Index No. EF2025- I I 2607 
SMOKE360 CORP.; LIBERTY SMOKELAND d/b/a 
ALI N. SHUGAA; together with ALI Al STIUGAA a/k/a 
ALI N. SHUGA A, Indi vidually and as Principal of 
LIBERTY SMOKELAND. 

Respondents. 

--------------------------------------- -------------------- X 

WHEREAS, Petitioner People of the State of New York, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney 

General, having moved this Court by Order to Show Cause for an Order and Judgment pursuant 

to Executive Law § 63(12) and New York Public Health Law § 12 enjoining Respondents from 

continuing to sell and offering for sale illegal fla vored vapor products , including to minors, and 

from continuing to sell and offer for sale any vapor products without a vapor products certificate 

of registration; and 

WHEREAS, the Verified Petition and Affirmation were verified and affirmed by Joy 

Mele, Assistant Attorney General, on January 17, 2025, with attached affidavits of Joseph 

Giovannetti. sworn to on January 16. 2025, Andrew Gorczynski. sworn to on January 16, 2025, 

Kharla Gullis, sworn to on January 17, 2025, Dana Ann Henry, sworn to on January 15. 2025, 

Ryan Hulchanski, sworn to on January 15, 2025, Marliscia McCargo, sworn to on January 16, 

2025, and Kathryn Morse, sworn to on January 17, 2025, and the exhibits annexed thereto; and 

WHEREAS, Respondents Liberty Smokeland dib/a Ali N. Shugaa ("Liberty 
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Smokeland'') and Ali Al Shugaa a/k/a Ali . Shugaa (''Al Shugaa"), individually and as principal 

of Liberty Smokcland. having been duly served wi th the Order to Show Cau e and Verified 

Petition in this proceeding and ha\'ing appeared. and being represented by coun cl ; and 

WHEREAS, Respondents G-Smokc360 Corp. d/h/a G Smoke ('·G Smoke'') and Gala! 

Kaid ("Kaid"), individually and a principal ofG-Smokc360 Corp . (collectivdy, "G Smoke 

Respondents"), having been duly served with the Order to Show Cause and Verified Petition in 

this proceeding and having not answered, arc in default and arc no longer represented by counsel 

YSCEF No. 61 ); and 

WHEREAS, Respondents Liberty Smokcland and Al Shugaa having stipulated to the 

tem1s contained therein; 

NOW, THEREFORE. on motion of Letitia James. Attorney General o f the State of New 

York (hereinafter "NY AG"), attorney for Petitioner. it i-; hereby 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED. A 'D DECREED that: 

PARTIES SU BJECT TO THE CONSE T ORDER 

I . Respondents Liberty Smokeland and princ ipal Ali Al hugaa a/k/a Ali K Shugaa. 

their agents, trustees. servants, employees. successors. heirs and assigns. or any other 

sub idiaries or persons under Respondents' direction and control , whether acting individually or 

in concert with others , or through any corporate or other entity or device through which they may 

now or hereafter act or conduc t business. operating or doing bus iness in ew York State. 

including busine ses in which they have any legal or beneficial intere t (collectively .. Liberty 

Smokcland Respondents") are bound by the terms of this Consent Order and Judgment 

("Consent Order"); and it is further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that: 
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CTIVE RELIEF 

I. Within twenty (20) days of the signing of this Consent Order. Liberty mokcland 

Respondents shall submit to the NY AG a sworn statement certifying that (a) they arc no longer 

operating Liberty Smokcland or any other business at 62 Central Avenue; (b) all applicable 

pap1.:rwork to pcm,anently close Liberty mokcland has been submitted or filed; (c) they arc not 

in possession of any certificate ofauthori1y or tobacco and vapor products certificates of 

registration; and (d) they have removed a ll vapor products from their store located at 62 Central 

Avenue. 

2. Liberty Smokdand Re pondents arc pcnnanently enjoined from violating Section 

1183 of the Tax Law. Further, Liberty Smokeland Respondents are pennanently enjoined from 

offering for sale and/or selling or otherwise placing into commerce vapor products without a 

valid vapor products certificate of rcgi tration. in v iolation of 1cw York Tax Law§ 1183 . 

3. Liberty Smokeland Respondents are permanently enjoined from violating Article 13-F 

of the Public Health Law. Further. Liberty Smoke land Respondents are permanently enjoined 

from offering for sale and/or selling or otherwise placing into commerce flavored vapor 

products, in violation of Public Health Law § 1399-mm-1. 

4. Liberty Smokeland Respondents are permanently enjoined from applying for or 

receiving a tobacco or vapor product certificate of registration from the ew York State 

Department of Taxation and Finance. 

5. Liberty Smokeland Respondents, their agents. assigns. or represcmatives are 

permanently enjoined from owning. operating, supervising, managing, or otherwise partaking in 

any aspect of any entity whose primary or secondary business is the retail sale of tobacco, 

nicotine, or vapor products. or as ociated paraphemalia and accessories; and it is furt her 
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ORDERED, ADJ UDGED, AND DECREED that: 

AL TIES 

6. A suspended judgment in the amount of One Hundred and Eleven Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Sixry Dollars ($111 .960.00) is entered in favor of the State Petitioner against 

Liberty mokcland Re pondents as equitable monetary relief. which shall become payable in the 

event Liberty Smoke land Respondents fail in any way to honor the terms of this Consent Order. 

7. In the event that Respondent Liberty Smokclan<l or Respondent Al Shugaa violates the 

terms of this Consent Order or otherwise engages in the violations of law that gave rise to this 

action, simultaneously or ar different points in time, arising out of the same transactions or not, 

then upon such violation, the violating Rcspondent(s) shall become responsible for paying the 

uspended judgment in full. The judgment amount hall be a joint and scveraJ obligation in the 

event Respondent violate the order, whether such violations arc done in concert or not. 

8. In the event that Respondent Al Shugaa seeks to . ell real property that is encumbered 

by this Consent Order and Respondent Al Shugaa is in full compliance with all of the terms and 

conditions of this Consent Order, Petitioner agrees to provide a Rd case o f Lien for the real 

property being sold. 

9. Liberty Smokeland Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Auorney Generars 

Office in the um of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25.000). pursuant to Section 1183 of the 

Tax Law and Public Health Law§ 12. An initial payment o[Ten Thousand Dollars ($ 10,000) 

shall be made within five (5) days of the execution of this Consent Order. and a second payment 

of Fi fleen Thousand Dollars ($ 15,000) shall be made within one (I) year o f the date of the 

execution of this Consent Order. Payment of penalties shall be made by certified check payable 

to the State of New York . delivered to Letitia James, Attorney General of tbe State of ew York, 

4 
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28 Liberty Street. 19th Floor, New York. NY l0005 Attention: Jennifer M. Simcovitch, Assistant 

Attorney General, Health Care Bureau; and it is further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, A~D DECREED that: 

COMPLIANCE 

I 0. No later than thirty (30) days following the execution of this Consent Order, Liberty 

Smokcland Respondents shall submit to the NYAG a sworn statement certifying that the initial 

provisions of this Consent Order ha, e been . atisficd and setting forth the manner and extent o f 

compliance. together with supporting documentation; and it i further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, At D DECREED that: 

OTICES A~D CHA GE OF ADDRESS 

I I. Any notices, statements. or other written documents required by this Consent Order 

shall be provided by first-class mail to the intended recipient at the addresses set forth below or 

by email at the addresses set forth below, unless a different address is specified in writing by the 

party changing such address: 

For the Petitioner. to 

LETITIA JAMES 
Attomev General of the State of ew York 
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor 
New York , Y l0005 
Attn: Jennifer M. Simco, itch, Health Care Bureau 
Jennifer.stn1eo, itch(t1,ag.ny.!!O\ 

For Liberty Smokeland Re pondents, to 

David R. Diodati, Esq. c._ L 
23 GeAes@e liiti;eet 2 0 x. ~ul (~ c:Jfl •J 
New Hartford, Y 1341 3 
daveJ 727(ci•msn.com 

Such notices, statements, and documents shall be deemed to have been given upon mailing. 
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12. Liberty Smokeland Respondents shall provide written notice to the Attorney General 

o f any change in addrc s within ten ( I 0) days of such change: and it is further 

ORDERED, ADJ UDGED, A D DECREED that: 

13. The cw York State Supreme Coun shall retain juri d iction to enforce this Con ·cnt 

Order, and all disputes arising under this Consent Order shall be submitted to the County, and the 

Court retains authority to decide all such disputes. 

Dated: 0 l.M.--' z_~ Zt)Z.{o 
.ykimer, New York 

m~ ~ £tJVL---
HO . MARK R. ROSE. J.S.C. 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF EW YORK 
HERKIMER CO I TY 
--------------------------- ----------------------------------------- X 
PEOPLE OF THC STATE OF EW YORK. by 
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of 

ew York. 

Petitioner, 
-against-

G-SMOKE360 CORP. d/b/a G MOKE; together wtth 

TIPULATIO A D 
CO SE "T 

GA LAL KAID, Individually and as Principal of G- Index No. EF2025- l l 2607 
SMOKE360 CORP.; LIBERTY SMOKELAND d'b a 
ALI . SHUGAA: together with ALI AL l lUGAA a/k/a 
ALI . SHUGAA, Individually and a<; Principal of 
LIBERTY SMOKELA D. 

Respondents. 
------------------------------------------------------------------- X 

IT I HEREBY ACK OWLEDGED. TIPULATED. A D CONSENTED, by and 

between Respondents Liberty Smokcland d/b/a Ali . hugaa together with Ali Al Shugaa a/k/a 

Ali N. Shugaa. individually and as principal of Liberty Smoke land ( .. Liberty Smokeland 

Respondent '' ). and David R. Diodati . Esq .. counsel fo r Liberty Smokeland Respondents. and 

Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of ew York, Jennifer M. imcovitch, Assistant 

Attorney General , as attorney for the Petitioner herein, that: 

I. Liberty Smokeland Re pondents acknowledge that they have been served with a copy 

of the Order to Show Cause with a Temporary Restraining Order granted on January 21, 2025, 

and the Verified Petition. Affirmation, and supporting affida\its and exhibi ts thereto. and that 

after a review of all such documents. desire to settle and resolve the proceeding. 

2. Liberty Smokeland Re pon<lcnls agree not lo take any action or to make or pennil to 

be made any public statement creating the impression that this proceeding was without factual 

basis. Nothing in this paragraph affects Liberty Smokeland Respondents' testimonial obligations 
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or right to take legal or factual positions m connection with any other admi nistrative,judicial, or 

any other matter or proceeding other than the above-referenced matter. 

J . Liberty Smokcland Re. pondents acknowledge that they haw received a copy of the 

annexed Consent Order and Judgment ('·Consent Order") and agree to the obligations and duties 

it imposes. 

4. This Stipulation and Consent is entered into by Liberty Smokeland Respondents as a 

fr<.·e and voluntary act with full knowledge and understanding of the nature of the actions and the 

obligations and duties imposed by the Consent Order with the advice of counsel. Liberty 

Smokeland Respondents consent to the entry of the Consent Order without further notice and 

agree that no offcrl-., agrecm1..:nts, or inducements of any natun; whatsm:vcr have been made to 

them by Petitioner or any employees of the Attorney General's Office to procure this Stipulation 

and Consent except ru set forth in the annexed Con. cnt Order. 

5. The Parties agree that the Consent Order, made in relation to Respondent Liberty 

Smokeland and Respondent Al Shugaa. does not extinguish any rights Respondent Al Shugaa 

may have to pursue contributions from Kaid or G-Smoke360 Corp. 

6. The Parties agree that a suspended judgment of One Hundred and Eleven Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($11 1.960.00) is granted in favor of State Petitioner against 

Liberty Smoke land Respon<ll!nts. payable in thee, ent Liberty Smokcland Respondents fail to 

honor the terms of the annexed Consent Order issued in conjunction with this Stipulation and 

Consent. 

7. The Parties agree that Liberty Smokeland Respondents shall make an initial payment 

of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10.000) within five (5) days of the execution of this Consent Order 

and a second payment of Fi fleen Thousand Dollars ($ l 5.000) within one (I) year of the 
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execution of this Consent Order to the Attorney General's Office as a civil penalty pursuant to 

Section I 183 of the Tax Law and Public Health Law§ 12. 

8. The annexed Consent Order shall be entered against Liberty Smokeland Respondents 

without costs, except as set forth in the Consent Order. 

9. Petitioners may apply to the Court, upon twenty (20) days notice to counsel, for such 

other and further relief as they deem necessary for the purpose of carrying out the terms of the 

Consent Order. 

, ndividually and as 
, of Liberty Smokeland 

Datl.!U: Ri~hmon<l County, New York 
June 2~. 2026 

BY: 

LETITIA JAMES 
Attorney General of the 
State of :--Jew York 
Attorney for Petitioner 

>},-+ ~N.2-'=-
Jennifer M. Simcovitch 
Assistant Attorney General 
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David R. Diodati, Esq. fi 

B Gwc~c:;c Street- 2 Oxn vcl ( v o 5f I CJ 
New Hartford, NY 13413 


